

OFFICE OF THE CLERK WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

110 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 215 P.O. Box 1688

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-1688

Telephone (608) 266-1880 TTY: (800) 947-3529 Facsimile (608) 267-0640 Web Site: www.wicourts.gov

DISTRICT I/IV

February 18, 2016

To:

Hon. Timothy G. Dugan Circuit Court Judge Milwaukee County Courthouse 821 W. State St., BR. 10 Milwaukee, WI 53233-1427

John Barrett Clerk of Circuit Court 821 W. State Street, Room 114 Milwaukee, WI 53233

Karen A. Loebel Asst. District Attorney 821 W. State St. Milwaukee, WI 53233 Mark A. Schoenfeldt Attorney at Law 135 W. Wells St., Ste. 604 Milwaukee, WI 53203

Gregory M. Weber Assistant Attorney General P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857

Rick D. Brenwall 230769 John C Burke Corr. Inst. P.O. Box 900 Waupun, WI 53963-0900

You are hereby notified that the Court has entered the following opinion and order:

2014AP1172-CRNM State of Wisconsin v. Rick D. Brenwall (L.C. # 2012CF1535)

Before Kloppenburg, P.J., Sherman, and Blanchard, JJ.

We previously directed Attorney Mark Schoenfeldt to review identified issues of potentially arguable merit and consult with appellant Rick Brenwall in this no-merit appeal. Attorney Schoenfeldt then informed us that Brenwall had not responded to counsel's letters seeking to consult with Brenwall on the issues we identified. By order dated January 25, 2016, we noted that it is an appellant's responsibility to stay in contact with his or her counsel, and sought input from Brenwall as to whether he wished to continue this appeal. We informed Brenwall that, if he refused to communicate with his no-merit counsel, we would deem his appeal abandoned and dismiss the appeal. We informed Brenwall that, if he wished to continue

No. 2014AP1172-CRNM

this appeal, he had to respond to his counsel and file a statement in this court indicating that he

wished to continue this appeal by February 11, 2016. We have not received any further

correspondence from Brenwall.

Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that this no-merit appeal is dismissed.

Diane M. Fremgen Clerk of Court of Appeals

2